

Case No.: 2010-0027  
District Court No. 07-C-01721  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

AMERICAN BANK CENTER  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DAVID L. WIEST,  
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

HOWARD PALMER,  
Third Party Defendant/Appellee,  
AND  
LOUIS BURCKHARDSMEIER,  
Third Party Defendant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED NOVEMBER 16, 2009,  
PURSUANT TO FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND  
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2009,  
IN THE CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE FRANK L. RACEK, PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE, DAVID L. WIEST

---

JOSEPH A. TURMAN (# 03128)  
KATRINA A. TURMAN LANG (#06119)  
DeMars & Turman, Ltd.  
505 N Broadway, Suite 207  
P.O. Box 110  
Fargo, ND 58107-0110  
(701) 293-5592  
(701) 293-8837 Fax No.  
Attorneys for Appellee, David L. Wiest

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|    |                                 |    |
|----|---------------------------------|----|
| 1. | Table of Authorities            | 1  |
| 2. | Jurisdictional Statement        | 2  |
| 3. | Statement of the Issues         | 3  |
| 4. | Statement of the Case           | 4  |
| 5. | Statement of the Facts          | 5  |
| 6. | Statement of Standard of Review | 32 |
| 7. | Argument                        | 34 |
| 8. | Conclusion                      | 63 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Paragraph   |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Alton's v. Long</u> , 352 N.W.2d 198 (N.D. 1984)   | 49          |
| <u>Barker v. Ness</u> , 1998 ND 223, 587 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1998)                                 | 48,49       |
| <u>Bashus v. Bashus</u> , 393 N.W.2d 748 (N.D. 1986)  | 33          |
| <u>BJ Cadramas, Inv. v. Oxbow Energy, LLC</u> , 2007 ND 12,<br>727 N.W. 2d 270 (N.D. 2007)      | 46          |
| <u>Bolinske v. Herd</u> , 2004 ND 217, 689 N.W. 2d 397 (N.D. 2004)                              | 2           |
| <u>Buxcel v. First Fidelity Bank</u> , 1998 SD 126, 601 N.W.2d 593 (S.D. 1999)                  | 54,55,56,57 |
| <u>Check Control v. Shepherd</u> , 462 N.W.2d 644 (N.D. 1990)                                   | 44          |
| <u>Dewey v. Lutz</u> , 462 N.W.2d 435 (N.D. 1990)   | 37,61       |
| <u>D.G. Porter, Inc. v. Fridley</u> , 373 N.W.2d 917 (N.D. 1985)                                | 33          |
| <u>Diemert v. Johnson</u> , 299 N.W.2d 546 (N.D. 1980)  | 37          |
| <u>Donovan v. Dickson</u> , 37 ND 404, 164 N.W. 27 (N.D. 1917)                                  | 48          |
| <u>Emerado Farmers Elevator Co. v. Farmers' Bank</u> , 20 ND 270,<br>127 N.W. 522 (N.D. 1910)   | 37          |
| <u>Erickson v. Brown et al</u> , 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34 (N.D. 2008)                          | 37          |
| <u>First National Bank of Belfield v. Burich</u> , 367 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1985)                   | 44          |
| <u>First National Bank in Lenox v. Brown</u> , 181 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1970)                       | 58, 60      |
| <u>First National Bank &amp; Trust of Williston v. Bracken</u> , 468 N.W. 2d 633<br>(N.D. 1991) | 53          |
| <u>Graber v. Engstrom</u> , 384 N.W.2d 307 (N.D. 1986)  | 33          |
| <u>Great Plains Supply Co. v. Erickson</u> , 398 N.W.2d 732 (N.D. 1986)                         | 33          |
| <u>Harrington v. Harrington</u> , 365 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 1985)                                    | 44          |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <u>In Interest of Kupperion</u> , 331 N.W.2d 22 (N.D. 1983)  | 33    |
| <u>Kee v. Redlin</u> , 203 N.W.2d 423 (N.D. 1972)  | 33    |
| <u>Klein v. First Edina Nat'l Bank</u> , 293 Minn. 418, 196 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1972)                | 56    |
| <u>Knaebel v. Heiner</u> , 663 P.2d 551 (Alaska 1983)  | 449   |
| <u>Kracl v. Loseke</u> , 236 Neb. 290, 461 N.W.2d 67 (Neb. 1990)                                   | 49    |
| <u>Krank v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Products, Inc. et al.</u> , 456 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1995)           | 47    |
| <u>Miller Enters. v. Dog N' Cat Pet Ctrs.</u> , 447 N.W.2d 639 (N.D. 1989)                         | 33    |
| <u>Rolfstad v. Hanson</u> , 221 N.W.2d 734 (N.D. 1974)   | 33    |
| <u>Russell Land Co. v. Mandan Chrysler-Plymouth</u> , 377 N.W.2d 549 (N.D. 1985)                   | 33    |
| <u>Schaff v. Kennelly</u> , 61 N.W.2d 538 (N.D. 1953)  | 49    |
| <u>Tower City Grain Co. v. Richman</u> , 232 N.W.2d 61 (N.D. 1975)                                 | 33    |
| <u>Volk v. Volk</u> , 121 N.W.2d 701 (N.D. 1963)   | 49    |
| <u>Woods Farmers Coop Elevator Co. V. Z-Mega Farms Ltd. Ptnrshp.</u> , 95 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996) | 37    |
| <b>Other Authority</b>   |       |
| 18B AM.JUR.2d CORPORATIONS §§ 1680-1682  | 37    |
| DOBBS, § 4.8   | 48,49 |
| N.D. Const. art. VI, § 2   | 2     |
| N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8   | 2     |
| N.D.R.App.P. 4(a)  | 2     |
| N.D.R.Civ.P 52(a)  | 33    |

|                     |    |
|---------------------|----|
| N.D.C.C. § 3-02-07  | 37 |
| N.D.C.C. § 3-03-01  | 37 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-01-02  | 44 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-03-10  | 33 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-09-02  | 47 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-09-04  | 49 |
| N.D.C.C. § 27-02-04 | 2  |
| N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06 | 2  |
| N.D.C.C. §28-27-01  | 2  |
| N.D.C.C. § 32-04-21 | 47 |
| N.D.C.C. § 32-04-23 | 48 |
